FORM PTO-1594 RECOF	SUVATION CO		SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMEN	T OF COMMERCE
OMB N 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	01-09-2	002	.Υ ,	Patent an	d Trademark Office
Tab ettings ⇔ ⇔ ▼			•	· J.03 *	▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of ,		295	ttached origina	d documents or copy	thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	101937	2. Name and	d address of re	eceiving party(ies)	
Ballard Designs, Inc.	200%	Name:	Fleet Capi	tal Corporation	on
\$\$	M. War	Internal A	ddress: 2nd	Floor	_
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Associatio ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Pa ☑ Corporation-State Georgia ☐ Other	artnership	Street Add	dress: 1 Fin	ancial Plaza _ State: _ RI	ZIP: <u>02903</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes Q No	ASSUCIO	alion	ip	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Security Agreement Other Termination of Security  Execution Date: October 22, 2001	nange of Name	Limited Corpora Other If assignee is not d is attached: (Designations must	al Partnership_ I Partnership_ ation-State  formiciled in the Unite t be a separate docu	ed States, a domestic repre Yes \( \) No Iment from assignment) hed? \( \) Yes \( \) No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		ED SCHEDULE A	nark Registrati	on No.(s)	·
		ached? Ox Yes O N	<del></del>		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	ondence		ber of applicati ns involved:	ons and	5
Name: Robert R. Pierce, Esq. Internal Address: Suite 800		& Enclose	ed	ged to deposit acc	•
Street Address: Pierce & Mandell,  11 Beacon Street	P.C.	8. Deposit ac	count number:		
City: Boston State: MA Z	ZIP:_02108	(Attach duction	cate copy of this o	age if paying by deposi	t account)
7170772002 191821 00000067 2192388	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	outo copy of filis p	ago ii payiiig by deposi	i account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the the original document.  Robert R. Pierce, Esq. Name of Person Signing  Total number	MXR	ation is true and o		10/31/	.,
	, , ,		, 20000		

(CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4)

ide a constant producting figures and a side

## TRADEMARK REGISTRAT

BALLARD DESIGNS

1... 1.... 10 N

Lagacia attalia no han**2192388** Patulal

Lenny .

gegradina i a fina geta a faresante a circa a

్హా సహికా (శ్రీ తెక్కి అంది.) నిలలో కోష్ (మెక్ కట్టుక్కు స్పో

State of the state

Miscellaneous Design

2193876

BALLARD'S BACKROOM

ixoanual@ n

2221509

## TRADEMARK APPLIC TIONS

The complete of contract of the factors and so the party of

MARK

sensor sensor sensor serial sensor ed o. co. Mached page

OUEEN BEE ANTIQUES & Design QUEEN BEE ANTIQUES

75-784608 76-070954

No. combedito source of estate and a con-୍ର ପ୍ରତିଶ୍ର ଅନ୍ତେଶ ପ୍ରତିଶ୍ର ଅନ୍ତେଶ ବ୍ୟବସ୍ଥ ଅନ୍ତେଶ ଅନ୍ତେ ଅନ୍ତେ ଅନ୍ତେ ଅନ୍ତେ ଅନ୍ତେ ଅନ୍ତେ ଅନ୍ତେଶ ଅନ୍ତେ ଅନ୍ତ

Signed Presidents and the

ារ ស្នេ នៃ

19 1 · 我们就是这个人的情况,然后就是一个一个事情。

nois in the state of edimunity repairs on the interest of the continue of the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002418 FRAME: 0588

Renay L. McLeish Vice President



Mail Stop: RI DE 03708C
1 Financial Plaza
Providence, RI 02903
401 278.8573 tel
401 278.8200 fax
renay\_[\_mcleish@fleet.com

October 22, 2001

John Schaefer, Chief Financial Officer Cornerstone Brands, Inc. ("Lessee") Facsimile: 513-603-1020

RF:

Lease Schedule No. 32893-00002, dated August 30, 1999, Lease Schedule No. 32893-00003, dated December 16, 1999, Lease Schedule No. 32893-00005, dated August 30, 1999, and Lease Schedule No. 32893-00007, dated December 15, 1999 (collectively, the "Lease Schedules"), each to Master Equipment Lease Agreement No. 32893, dated as of March 10, 1999, by and between Lessee and Fleet Capital Corporation, as amended through and including the date hereof (the "Master Lease"); and Letter Agreement dated as of June 6, 2001, as amended by First Amendment to Forbearance Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2001 (together, the "Forbearance Agreement").

## Dear John:

All capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned or referred to them in the Lease Schedules and the Forbearance Agreement. This letter outlines the terms and conditions on which Fleet Capital Corporation ("FCC") will extend the Lessor Forbearance Termination Date under the Forbearance Agreement until October 23, 2001 and allow the early cancellation of the above referenced Lease Schedules and the purchase of the Equipment subject thereto by Lessee. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the terms and conditions of that certain letter agreement dated September 5, 2001 and revised as of September 21, 2001, have not been met, and that said letter agreement is of no further force or effect.

Upon receipt of \$7,253,946.96 (comprised of the amounts described on Exhibit A attached hereto) plus an extension fee in the amount of \$100,000.00 in good and sufficient funds prior to 5:00pm on October 23, FCC will (i) cancel the Lease Schedules and transfer all of its rights, title and interests in and to the Equipment to Lessee or its designate for the amounts stated below, plus any sales, use, property or excise tax (any and all taxes paid are non-refundable) on or measured by such sale plus any other expenses of transfer; and (ii) release any lien in favor of FCC on all of the assets of the Lessee and each of the Guarantors pursuant to the terms of the Additional Security Agreements and the Pledge Agreements defined and described in the Forbearance Agreement.

The Equipment will be sold to the Lessee "AS IS, WHERE IS" without representation or warranty, of any kind, express or implied, and without recourse to FCC, except that the Equipment shall be free and clear of all liens created by FCC. All taxes and fees collected by FCC for others are estimates, if additional monies are due, Lessee agrees that it is responsible for and will pay directly or reimburse FCC. Lessee also agrees to pay Lessor upon demand any and all out-of-pocket costs, fees or expenses (including, without limitation, legal fees and disbursements, documentation, filing, and other fees) incurred or sustained by Lessor in connection with the negotiation, closing, administration or enforcement of the Master Lease, the Forbearance Agreement and this letter.

Promptly following receipt of the amounts described above in good and sufficient funds, FCC will execute and deliver any Uniform Commercial Code termination statements, lien releases, mortgage releases, re-assignments of trademarks, patents and copyrights, discharges of security interests, and other similar discharge or release documents (and if applicable, in recordable form) as are reasonably necessary to release, as of record, the security interests, financing statements, and all other notices of security interests and liens previously filed by FCC with respect to the Lease Schedules or any other assets of Lessee or Guarantors.

A FleetBoston Financial Company

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002418 FRAME: 0589

Nothing herein shall affect or impair any of Lessee's obligations under or in respect of Lease Schedule No. 32893-00006 and Lease Schedule No. 32893-00009 to the Master Lease which have been previously assigned to LaSalle National Bank (the "LaSalle Schedules") and any corporate or personal guaranties which relate to the LaSalle Schedules shall remain in full force and effect with respect to such other obligations, notwithstanding the cancellation of the Lease Schedules pursuant to this letter.

The Lessee, by paying the above stated amounts, agrees to the terms of this letter and to an early cancellation of the Lease Schedules and releases FCC of any and all of its obligations under the Lease Schedules.

Nothing contained in this letter shall be deemed a waiver of any rights and remedies FCC may have under the Lease Schedules (other than the rights, title and interests of FCC in the Equipment to be transferred hereunder upon FCC's receipt of good and sufficient funds in accordance with the terms set forth above), other related documents and instruments or applicable law, all of which rights and remedies are expressly reserved.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (401) 278-8573.

Sincerely,	
Λ	TIME
PONAL	MIMA
part,	
Renay L.	ir.7
Kenay L. 1	vicieisn

RECORDED: 01/02/2002

The Cornerstone Brands, Inc.

By:	
Name:	John Schaefer
	hief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Agreed on behalf of Each of the Guarantors listed below:

By:
Name: John Schaefer
Title: A duly authorized officer or agent of each of the
Guarantors listed below.

## Guarantors:

- 1. The Cornerstone Brands Group, Inc.
- 2. Smith & Noble LLC
- 3. The Cornerstone Holdings Group, Inc.
- 4. Cinmar, Inc.
- 5. Cinmar, L.P.
- 6. Ballard Designs, Inc.
- 7. Garnet Hill, Inc.
- 8. Cornerstone Real Estate Company I, LLC
- Cornerstone Consolidated Services Group, Inc.
- 10. The Territory Ahead, Inc.